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or while seeking a nomination for, or appointment to, any such 
office, shall corruptly use, or promise to use, either directly or 
indirectly, any official authority or influence in the way of con-
ferring upon any person, or in order to secure or aid any person 
in securing, any office or public employment or any nomination, 
confirmation, promotion or increase of salary, upon the consid-
eration or condition that the vote or political influence or action 
of the last named person, or any other, shall be given or used in 
behalf of any candidate, officer or party, or upon any other cor-
rupt condition or consideration. . 

SECTION 47. Chapters 313, laws of 1895; 218, laws of 1897; 
95, laws of 1911; 547, laws of 1911; 135, laws of 1915; 137, laws 
of 1915; 320, laws of 1915; 326, laws of 1917 and 410, laws of 
1917 are repealed. 

SECTION 48. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 17, 1919. 

No. 469, S.] 	 [Published June 20, 1919. 
CHAPTER 366. 

AN ACT to create section 45.18a of the statutes, relating to care 
of soldiers' graves and tombstones at public expense. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcTioN 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

45.18a. (1) Every town board, village board, or common 
council of every city shall at all times see that the graves and 
tombstones of all soldiers, sailors or marines who shall at any 
time have served in the army or navy of the United States, and 
of the wives or widows of all such soldiers, sailors or marines, re-
ceive proper and decent care, and may employ all necessary 
assistance to carry out the provisions of this section. The ex-
pense of the care of such graves and tombstones shall be borne 
by the respective counties where the said graves are located, ex-
cept where suitable care is otherwise provided. 

(2) It shall also be the duty of such officers to report to the 
county clerk of their respective counties the respective locations 
of the graves so taken care of by them, together with the name 
and command to which every such soldier, sailor or marine be-
longed, and his rank at the date of his death. 

(3) It shall be the duty of the chairman of the board and the 
clerk of such county, upon receipt of such report, to draw an 
order on the county treasurer for the amount of the expenses 
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so incurred, payable to the person or persons designated in said 
report as entitled thereto. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 17, 1919. 

No. 523, S.] 	 [Published June 20, 1919_ 

CHAPTER 367. 
AN ACT to create three new paragraphs of subsection (17) of 

section. 20.17 of the statutes, relating to the Wisconsin indus-
trial home for women, and making appropriations. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There are added to subsection (17) of section 

20.17 of the statutes, three new paragraphs to be numbered and 
to read: (20.17) (17) (d) On July 1, 1919, seventy-one 
thousand three hundred dollars, for permanent property and 
improvements; of which amount the following sums shall be 
available for the respective purposes named: seven thousand 
five hundred dollars, for completing the power house; twenty-
nine thousand dollars, for completing the heat and power equip-
ment; five thousand dollars, for the chimney; eight thousand 
dollars, for steam piping and covering; ten thousand six hun-
dred dollars, for steam heating; six thousand seven hundred 
dollars, for wiring; one thousand five hundred dollars, for elec-
tric fixtures; one thousand dollars, for the tunnel; two thousand 
dollars, for conduits; and on July 1, 1920, three thousand seven 
hundred dollars, for conduits and for extending the water and 
sewer system. 

(e) On July 1, 1919, six thousand five hundred dollars. for 
highway construction, and for sidewalks; and on July 1, 1920, 
one thousand dollars, for grading and seeding. 

(f) On July 1, 1919, six thousand dollars, for painting the 
walls and ceilings; and three thousand dollars, for laundry 
equipment. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1919. 
Approved June 17, 1919. 


